
Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent
Adjusted - Loop (Course) for Segmentation n=859  n=497  
English 859 100% 497 100%
Ethnic Studies 851 99% 491 99%
Please select your grade. n=859  n=497  
Grade 9 859 100% 0 0%
Grade 10 0 0% 497 100%
Please select your school. n=859  n=497  
Los Altos High School 460 54% 405 81%
Mountain View High School 399 46% 92 19%
With which of the following categories do you identify? Please select all that apply. n=859  n=497  
White 371 43% 197 40%
Asian 359 42% 186 37%
Hispanic or Latin(o/a/x) 165 19% 145 29%
Middle Eastern or North African 41 5% 20 4%
Black or African American 25 3% 14 3%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 19 2% 11 2%
American Indian or Alaska Native 14 2% 4 1%
Not listed/Prefer to self-describe 46 5% 8 2%
Prefer not to respond 41 5% 25 5%
Please say how much you agree or disagree with the following statements about the 
content and rigor of your [current/Grade 9] [Ethnic Studies/English] course.

    

English     
My teacher set[s] high expectations for all students in this course. n=817  n=474  
Completely Disagree 24 3% 19 4%
Somewhat Disagree 32 4% 37 8%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 103 13% 72 15%
Somewhat Agree 239 29% 148 31%
Completely Agree 419 51% 198 42%
Top 2 658 81% 346 73%
The course [is/was] appropriately challenging. n=827  n=483  
Completely Disagree 43 5% 35 7%
Somewhat Disagree 86 10% 51 11%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 135 16% 80 17%
Somewhat Agree 272 33% 171 35%
Completely Agree 291 35% 146 30%
Top 2 563 68% 317 66%
The material [is/was] taught in an engaging way. n=829  n=484  
Completely Disagree 86 10% 40 8%
Somewhat Disagree 119 14% 55 11%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 165 20% 87 18%
Somewhat Agree 249 30% 155 32%
Completely Agree 210 25% 147 30%

By Grade

Grade 9 Grade 10



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Grade

Grade 9 Grade 10

Top 2 459 55% 302 62%
The topics covered in this course [are/were] interesting. n=834  n=483  
Completely Disagree 90 11% 41 8%
Somewhat Disagree 118 14% 49 10%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 153 18% 113 23%
Somewhat Agree 280 34% 166 34%
Completely Agree 193 23% 114 24%
Top 2 473 57% 280 58%
The workload in this course [is/was] similar to my other courses. n=831  n=483  
Completely Disagree 74 9% 37 8%
Somewhat Disagree 186 22% 78 16%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 144 17% 81 17%
Somewhat Agree 264 32% 189 39%
Completely Agree 163 20% 98 20%
Top 2 427 51% 287 59%
This course [helps/helped] me think about topics or events from another persons point of 
view (e.g., someone from a different background).

n=826  n=479  

Completely Disagree 54 7% 20 4%
Somewhat Disagree 74 9% 45 9%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 174 21% 112 23%
Somewhat Agree 279 34% 188 39%
Completely Agree 245 30% 114 24%
Top 2 524 63% 302 63%
This course [uses/used] lesson materials that include[d] many different perspectives. n=829  n=480  
Completely Disagree 31 4% 15 3%
Somewhat Disagree 73 9% 37 8%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 160 19% 94 20%
Somewhat Agree 272 33% 203 42%
Completely Agree 293 35% 131 27%
Top 2 565 68% 334 70%
Ethnic Studies     
My teacher set[s] high expectations for all students in this course. n=842  n=480  
Completely Disagree 42 5% 57 12%
Somewhat Disagree 86 10% 91 19%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 169 20% 101 21%
Somewhat Agree 285 34% 128 27%
Completely Agree 260 31% 103 21%
Top 2 545 65% 231 48%
The course [is/was] appropriately challenging. n=853  n=494  
Completely Disagree 106 12% 82 17%
Somewhat Disagree 131 15% 111 22%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 210 25% 107 22%



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Grade

Grade 9 Grade 10

Somewhat Agree 250 29% 119 24%
Completely Agree 156 18% 75 15%
Top 2 406 48% 194 39%
The material [is/was] taught in an engaging way. n=855  n=492  
Completely Disagree 107 13% 73 15%
Somewhat Disagree 154 18% 110 22%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 152 18% 88 18%
Somewhat Agree 244 29% 128 26%
Completely Agree 198 23% 93 19%
Top 2 442 52% 221 45%
The topics covered in this course [are/were] interesting. n=856  n=494  
Completely Disagree 125 15% 74 15%
Somewhat Disagree 146 17% 94 19%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 150 18% 77 16%
Somewhat Agree 246 29% 148 30%
Completely Agree 189 22% 101 20%
Top 2 435 51% 249 50%
The workload in this course [is/was] similar to my other courses. n=852  n=489  
Completely Disagree 132 15% 76 16%
Somewhat Disagree 209 25% 134 27%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 149 17% 87 18%
Somewhat Agree 234 27% 129 26%
Completely Agree 128 15% 63 13%
Top 2 362 42% 192 39%
This course [helps/helped] me think about topics or events from another persons point of 
view (e.g., someone from a different background).

n=851  n=494  

Completely Disagree 60 7% 37 7%
Somewhat Disagree 61 7% 53 11%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 119 14% 85 17%
Somewhat Agree 258 30% 168 34%
Completely Agree 353 41% 151 31%
Top 2 611 72% 319 65%
This course [uses/used] lesson materials that include[d] many different perspectives. n=850  n=487  
Completely Disagree 50 6% 36 7%
Somewhat Disagree 69 8% 43 9%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 76 9% 71 15%
Somewhat Agree 282 33% 165 34%
Completely Agree 373 44% 172 35%
Top 2 655 77% 337 69%
How would you describe the level of difficulty required of the following skills when 
comparing your  [current/Grade 9] [Ethnic Studies/English] course with your other 
classes?

    



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Grade

Grade 9 Grade 10

English     
Collaboration n=821  n=475  
Much Harder 39 5% 22 5%
Somewhat Harder 120 15% 78 16%
About the Same 466 57% 257 54%
Somewhat Easier 145 18% 83 17%
Much Easier 51 6% 35 7%
Top 2 196 24% 118 25%
Communication n=827  n=475  
Much Harder 47 6% 21 4%
Somewhat Harder 154 19% 76 16%
About the Same 482 58% 258 54%
Somewhat Easier 108 13% 77 16%
Much Easier 36 4% 43 9%
Top 2 144 17% 120 25%
Critical Thinking n=826  n=474  
Much Harder 111 13% 38 8%
Somewhat Harder 295 36% 156 33%
About the Same 294 36% 181 38%
Somewhat Easier 94 11% 58 12%
Much Easier 32 4% 41 9%
Top 2 126 15% 99 21%
Reading n=829  n=476  
Much Harder 117 14% 46 10%
Somewhat Harder 329 40% 179 38%
About the Same 280 34% 158 33%
Somewhat Easier 61 7% 58 12%
Much Easier 42 5% 35 7%
Top 2 103 12% 93 20%
Writing n=831  n=475  
Much Harder 293 35% 94 20%
Somewhat Harder 317 38% 192 40%
About the Same 130 16% 116 24%
Somewhat Easier 63 8% 36 8%
Much Easier 28 3% 37 8%
Top 2 91 11% 73 15%
Ethnic Studies     
Collaboration n=845  n=485  
Much Harder 22 3% 11 2%
Somewhat Harder 149 18% 82 17%
About the Same 398 47% 201 41%
Somewhat Easier 174 21% 94 19%



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Grade

Grade 9 Grade 10

Much Easier 102 12% 97 20%
Top 2 276 33% 191 39%
Communication n=844  n=484  
Much Harder 15 2% 6 1%
Somewhat Harder 121 14% 60 12%
About the Same 417 49% 222 46%
Somewhat Easier 174 21% 98 20%
Much Easier 117 14% 98 20%
Top 2 291 34% 196 40%
Critical Thinking n=842  n=481  
Much Harder 25 3% 11 2%
Somewhat Harder 143 17% 55 11%
About the Same 345 41% 176 37%
Somewhat Easier 175 21% 113 23%
Much Easier 154 18% 126 26%
Top 2 329 39% 239 50%
Reading n=850  n=484  
Much Harder 14 2% 12 2%
Somewhat Harder 135 16% 63 13%
About the Same 383 45% 202 42%
Somewhat Easier 188 22% 107 22%
Much Easier 130 15% 100 21%
Top 2 318 37% 207 43%
Writing n=848  n=485  
Much Harder 36 4% 16 3%
Somewhat Harder 144 17% 61 13%
About the Same 335 40% 183 38%
Somewhat Easier 200 24% 124 26%
Much Easier 133 16% 101 21%
Top 2 333 39% 225 46%
Please say how much you agree or disagree with the following statements about your 
[current/Grade 9] [Ethnic Studies/English] course experience.

    

English     
I [feel/felt] comfortable asking questions in class. n=823  n=473  
Completely Disagree 44 5% 18 4%
Somewhat Disagree 52 6% 30 6%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 117 14% 97 21%
Somewhat Agree 255 31% 160 34%
Completely Agree 355 43% 168 36%
Top 2 610 74% 328 69%
I [feel/felt] comfortable sharing my opinions in class. n=823  n=474  
Completely Disagree 44 5% 16 3%



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Grade

Grade 9 Grade 10

Somewhat Disagree 65 8% 36 8%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 149 18% 104 22%
Somewhat Agree 250 30% 168 35%
Completely Agree 315 38% 150 32%
Top 2 565 69% 318 67%
My background, experiences, and perspectives [are/were] acknowledged. n=783  n=466  
Completely Disagree 40 5% 13 3%
Somewhat Disagree 61 8% 29 6%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 212 27% 135 29%
Somewhat Agree 231 30% 162 35%
Completely Agree 239 31% 127 27%
Top 2 470 60% 289 62%
My background, experiences, and perspectives [are/were] appreciated in this class. n=782  n=459  
Completely Disagree 36 5% 13 3%
Somewhat Disagree 56 7% 29 6%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 229 29% 140 31%
Somewhat Agree 221 28% 137 30%
Completely Agree 240 31% 140 31%
Top 2 461 59% 277 60%
My opinions [are/were] listened to and respected by my classmates. n=814  n=471  
Completely Disagree 26 3% 10 2%
Somewhat Disagree 22 3% 18 4%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 160 20% 108 23%
Somewhat Agree 290 36% 176 37%
Completely Agree 316 39% 159 34%
Top 2 606 74% 335 71%
My perspective [is/was] valued. n=805  n=470  
Completely Disagree 33 4% 9 2%
Somewhat Disagree 39 5% 22 5%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 139 17% 109 23%
Somewhat Agree 281 35% 159 34%
Completely Agree 313 39% 171 36%
Top 2 594 74% 330 70%
My teacher [presents/presented] the course content in a neutral (i.e., fair and balanced) 
way.

n=274  n=200  

Completely Disagree 17 6% 3 2%
Somewhat Disagree 24 9% 11 6%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 46 17% 41 21%
Somewhat Agree 76 28% 61 31%
Completely Agree 111 41% 84 42%
Top 2 187 68% 145 73%



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Grade

Grade 9 Grade 10

My teacher [provides/provided] opportunities for all students to contribute to class 
discussions.

n=821  n=476  

Completely Disagree 31 4% 9 2%
Somewhat Disagree 39 5% 19 4%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 104 13% 83 17%
Somewhat Agree 240 29% 158 33%
Completely Agree 407 50% 207 43%
Top 2 647 79% 365 77%
My teacher [uses/used] student feedback to improve classroom interactions. n=784  n=456  
Completely Disagree 51 7% 18 4%
Somewhat Disagree 78 10% 46 10%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 160 20% 99 22%
Somewhat Agree 224 29% 161 35%
Completely Agree 271 35% 132 29%
Top 2 495 63% 293 64%
My teacher effectively [handles/handled] conflicts or difficult situations between 
students.

n=751  n=444  

Completely Disagree 45 6% 13 3%
Somewhat Disagree 50 7% 18 4%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 128 17% 112 25%
Somewhat Agree 206 27% 149 34%
Completely Agree 322 43% 152 34%
Top 2 528 70% 301 68%
My teacher use[d] different methods to encourage participation from all students. n=819  n=471  
Completely Disagree 57 7% 15 3%
Somewhat Disagree 75 9% 28 6%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 146 18% 99 21%
Somewhat Agree 245 30% 155 33%
Completely Agree 296 36% 174 37%
Top 2 541 66% 329 70%
Ethnic Studies     
I [feel/felt] comfortable asking questions in class. n=842  n=485  
Completely Disagree 44 5% 20 4%
Somewhat Disagree 43 5% 42 9%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 140 17% 119 25%
Somewhat Agree 254 30% 161 33%
Completely Agree 361 43% 143 29%
Top 2 615 73% 304 63%
I [feel/felt] comfortable sharing my opinions in class. n=847  n=488  
Completely Disagree 65 8% 31 6%
Somewhat Disagree 53 6% 54 11%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 141 17% 111 23%



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Grade

Grade 9 Grade 10

Somewhat Agree 280 33% 171 35%
Completely Agree 308 36% 121 25%
Top 2 588 69% 292 60%
My background, experiences, and perspectives [are/were] acknowledged. n=827  n=475  
Completely Disagree 44 5% 35 7%
Somewhat Disagree 73 9% 36 8%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 134 16% 112 24%
Somewhat Agree 269 33% 143 30%
Completely Agree 307 37% 149 31%
Top 2 576 70% 292 61%
My background, experiences, and perspectives [are/were] appreciated in this class. n=825  n=475  
Completely Disagree 46 6% 32 7%
Somewhat Disagree 63 8% 34 7%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 162 20% 134 28%
Somewhat Agree 237 29% 147 31%
Completely Agree 317 38% 128 27%
Top 2 554 67% 275 58%
My opinions [are/were] listened to and respected by my classmates. n=838  n=482  
Completely Disagree 29 3% 16 3%
Somewhat Disagree 40 5% 28 6%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 135 16% 114 24%
Somewhat Agree 288 34% 168 35%
Completely Agree 346 41% 156 32%
Top 2 634 76% 324 67%
My perspective [is/was] valued. n=836  n=477  
Completely Disagree 41 5% 29 6%
Somewhat Disagree 47 6% 26 5%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 142 17% 104 22%
Somewhat Agree 244 29% 164 34%
Completely Agree 362 43% 154 32%
Top 2 606 72% 318 67%
My teacher [presents/presented] the course content in a neutral (i.e., fair and balanced) 
way.

n=283  n=204  

Completely Disagree 22 8% 14 7%
Somewhat Disagree 29 10% 14 7%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 39 14% 31 15%
Somewhat Agree 70 25% 63 31%
Completely Agree 123 43% 82 40%
Top 2 193 68% 145 71%
My teacher [provides/provided] opportunities for all students to contribute to class 
discussions.

n=849  n=489  

Completely Disagree 20 2% 12 2%



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Grade

Grade 9 Grade 10

Somewhat Disagree 19 2% 20 4%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 91 11% 65 13%
Somewhat Agree 225 27% 170 35%
Completely Agree 494 58% 222 45%
Top 2 719 85% 392 80%
My teacher [uses/used] student feedback to improve classroom interactions. n=797  n=464  
Completely Disagree 49 6% 44 9%
Somewhat Disagree 70 9% 54 12%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 162 20% 110 24%
Somewhat Agree 233 29% 127 27%
Completely Agree 283 36% 129 28%
Top 2 516 65% 256 55%
My teacher effectively [handles/handled] conflicts or difficult situations between 
students.

n=772  n=442  

Completely Disagree 36 5% 27 6%
Somewhat Disagree 36 5% 27 6%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 129 17% 103 23%
Somewhat Agree 231 30% 130 29%
Completely Agree 340 44% 155 35%
Top 2 571 74% 285 64%
My teacher use[d] different methods to encourage participation from all students. n=842  n=487  
Completely Disagree 41 5% 32 7%
Somewhat Disagree 87 10% 55 11%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 136 16% 84 17%
Somewhat Agree 261 31% 165 34%
Completely Agree 317 38% 151 31%
Top 2 578 69% 316 65%
Please say how much you agree or disagree with the following statements about the 
impact of your [current/Grade 9] [Ethnic Studies/English] course. Because of this 
course...

    

English     
...I [feel/felt] a greater sense of community or more connected to my peers. n=802  n=469  
Completely Disagree 84 10% 41 9%
Somewhat Disagree 101 13% 57 12%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 242 30% 141 30%
Somewhat Agree 234 29% 150 32%
Completely Agree 141 18% 80 17%
Top 2 375 47% 230 49%
...I [feel/felt] more understanding of other people. n=803  n=467  
Completely Disagree 76 9% 34 7%
Somewhat Disagree 95 12% 53 11%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 263 33% 154 33%



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Grade

Grade 9 Grade 10

Somewhat Agree 227 28% 145 31%
Completely Agree 142 18% 81 17%
Top 2 369 46% 226 48%
...I [have] learned about my culture and identity. n=792  n=460  
Completely Disagree 190 24% 72 16%
Somewhat Disagree 185 23% 98 21%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 237 30% 152 33%
Somewhat Agree 94 12% 82 18%
Completely Agree 86 11% 56 12%
Top 2 180 23% 138 30%
...I [have] learned about other students' cultures and identities. n=793  n=463  
Completely Disagree 114 14% 43 9%
Somewhat Disagree 140 18% 65 14%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 216 27% 139 30%
Somewhat Agree 198 25% 145 31%
Completely Agree 125 16% 71 15%
Top 2 323 41% 216 47%
Ethnic Studies     
...I [feel/felt] a greater sense of community or more connected to my peers. n=845  n=485  
Completely Disagree 99 12% 78 16%
Somewhat Disagree 105 12% 84 17%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 256 30% 149 31%
Somewhat Agree 227 27% 104 21%
Completely Agree 158 19% 70 14%
Top 2 385 46% 174 36%
...I [feel/felt] more understanding of other people. n=848  n=484  
Completely Disagree 81 10% 50 10%
Somewhat Disagree 62 7% 55 11%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 179 21% 115 24%
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Somewhat Agree 279 33% 160 33%
Completely Agree 247 29% 104 21%
Top 2 526 62% 264 55%
...I [have] learned about my culture and identity. n=837  n=481  
Completely Disagree 178 21% 102 21%
Somewhat Disagree 143 17% 80 17%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 170 20% 94 20%
Somewhat Agree 176 21% 112 23%
Completely Agree 170 20% 93 19%
Top 2 346 41% 205 43%
...I [have] learned about other students' cultures and identities. n=845  n=486  
Completely Disagree 43 5% 39 8%
Somewhat Disagree 44 5% 34 7%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 81 10% 71 15%
Somewhat Agree 298 35% 184 38%
Completely Agree 379 45% 158 33%
Top 2 677 80% 342 70%

Based on your experience, how long do you feel is best for the Ethnic Studies course?     

English n=0  n=0  
Year-long, the way it is currently 0 0% 0 0%
Semester-long, or half a year 0 0% 0 0%
Ethnic Studies n=851  n=491  
Year-long, the way it is currently 301 35% 185 38%
Semester-long, or half a year 550 65% 306 62%
Do you participate in any of the following?  Please select all that apply. n=827  n=479  
AVID 90 11% 67 14%
504 Plan 84 10% 60 13%
Free or Reduced-Price Lunch (FRPL) 39 5% 24 5%
Special Education 27 3% 25 5%
English Language Learner (ELL) 10 1% 12 3%
None of the above 604 73% 319 67%
With which of the following gender identities do you most identify? n=827  n=479  
Male 389 47% 222 46%
Female 390 47% 219 46%
Non-binary/Gender non-conforming 11 1% 6 1%
Not listed/Prefer to self-describe 10 1% 4 1%
Prefer not to respond 27 3% 28 6%



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent
Adjusted - Loop (Course) for Segmentation n=928  n=338  
English 928 100% 338 100%
Ethnic Studies 921 99% 335 99%
Please select your grade. n=928  n=338  
Grade 9 578 62% 219 65%
Grade 10 350 38% 119 35%
Please select your school. n=928  n=338  
Los Altos High School 601 65% 203 60%
Mountain View High School 327 35% 135 40%
With which of the following categories do you identify? Please select all that apply. n=928  n=338  
White 230 25% 338 100%
Asian 545 59% 0 0%
Hispanic or Latin(o/a/x) 310 33% 0 0%
Middle Eastern or North African 61 7% 0 0%
Black or African American 39 4% 0 0%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 30 3% 0 0%
American Indian or Alaska Native 18 2% 0 0%
Not listed/Prefer to self-describe 30 3% 0 0%
Prefer not to respond 0 0% 0 0%
Please say how much you agree or disagree with the following statements about the 
content and rigor of your [current/Grade 9] [Ethnic Studies/English] course.

    

English     
My teacher set[s] high expectations for all students in this course. n=887  n=327  
Completely Disagree 26 3% 12 4%
Somewhat Disagree 50 6% 15 5%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 120 14% 48 15%
Somewhat Agree 256 29% 106 32%
Completely Agree 435 49% 146 45%
Top 2 691 78% 252 77%
The course [is/was] appropriately challenging. n=903  n=330  
Completely Disagree 47 5% 26 8%
Somewhat Disagree 87 10% 39 12%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 156 17% 49 15%
Somewhat Agree 303 34% 113 34%
Completely Agree 310 34% 103 31%
Top 2 613 68% 216 65%

By Race/Ethnicity Group

Person of Color or Multiracial White



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Race/Ethnicity Group

Person of Color or Multiracial White

The material [is/was] taught in an engaging way. n=903  n=331  
Completely Disagree 86 10% 32 10%
Somewhat Disagree 104 12% 54 16%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 165 18% 74 22%
Somewhat Agree 301 33% 82 25%
Completely Agree 247 27% 89 27%
Top 2 548 61% 171 52%
The topics covered in this course [are/were] interesting. n=906  n=331  
Completely Disagree 79 9% 41 12%
Somewhat Disagree 108 12% 50 15%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 187 21% 65 20%
Somewhat Agree 311 34% 102 31%
Completely Agree 221 24% 73 22%
Top 2 532 59% 175 53%
The workload in this course [is/was] similar to my other courses. n=903  n=331  
Completely Disagree 79 9% 25 8%
Somewhat Disagree 169 19% 75 23%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 158 17% 59 18%
Somewhat Agree 314 35% 108 33%
Completely Agree 183 20% 64 19%
Top 2 497 55% 172 52%
This course [helps/helped] me think about topics or events from another persons point of 
view (e.g., someone from a different background).

n=898  n=327  

Completely Disagree 48 5% 16 5%
Somewhat Disagree 79 9% 33 10%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 193 21% 77 24%
Somewhat Agree 316 35% 122 37%
Completely Agree 262 29% 79 24%
Top 2 578 64% 201 61%
This course [uses/used] lesson materials that include[d] many different perspectives. n=903  n=327  
Completely Disagree 29 3% 12 4%
Somewhat Disagree 75 8% 26 8%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 175 19% 61 19%
Somewhat Agree 320 35% 126 39%
Completely Agree 304 34% 102 31%
Top 2 624 69% 228 70%
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Ethnic Studies     
My teacher set[s] high expectations for all students in this course. n=903  n=329  
Completely Disagree 69 8% 20 6%
Somewhat Disagree 111 12% 51 16%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 180 20% 70 21%
Somewhat Agree 281 31% 106 32%
Completely Agree 262 29% 82 25%
Top 2 543 60% 188 57%
The course [is/was] appropriately challenging. n=920  n=338  
Completely Disagree 120 13% 52 15%
Somewhat Disagree 152 17% 74 22%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 222 24% 70 21%
Somewhat Agree 257 28% 91 27%
Completely Agree 169 18% 51 15%
Top 2 426 46% 142 42%
The material [is/was] taught in an engaging way. n=919  n=338  
Completely Disagree 107 12% 55 16%
Somewhat Disagree 181 20% 69 20%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 164 18% 56 17%
Somewhat Agree 255 28% 94 28%
Completely Agree 212 23% 64 19%
Top 2 467 51% 158 47%
The topics covered in this course [are/were] interesting. n=923  n=337  
Completely Disagree 121 13% 55 16%
Somewhat Disagree 156 17% 69 20%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 160 17% 55 16%
Somewhat Agree 275 30% 98 29%
Completely Agree 211 23% 60 18%
Top 2 486 53% 158 47%
The workload in this course [is/was] similar to my other courses. n=916  n=336  
Completely Disagree 139 15% 53 16%
Somewhat Disagree 219 24% 102 30%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 176 19% 49 15%
Somewhat Agree 251 27% 88 26%
Completely Agree 131 14% 44 13%
Top 2 382 42% 132 39%



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Race/Ethnicity Group

Person of Color or Multiracial White

This course [helps/helped] me think about topics or events from another persons point of 
view (e.g., someone from a different background).

n=920  n=337  

Completely Disagree 63 7% 18 5%
Somewhat Disagree 64 7% 37 11%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 136 15% 53 16%
Somewhat Agree 307 33% 97 29%
Completely Agree 350 38% 132 39%
Top 2 657 71% 229 68%
This course [uses/used] lesson materials that include[d] many different perspectives. n=915  n=334  
Completely Disagree 49 5% 26 8%
Somewhat Disagree 69 8% 35 10%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 97 11% 41 12%
Somewhat Agree 312 34% 100 30%
Completely Agree 388 42% 132 40%
Top 2 700 77% 232 69%
How would you describe the level of difficulty required of the following skills when 
comparing your  [current/Grade 9] [Ethnic Studies/English] course with your other 
classes?

    

English     
Collaboration n=890  n=330  
Much Harder 41 5% 13 4%
Somewhat Harder 138 16% 48 15%
About the Same 498 56% 192 58%
Somewhat Easier 153 17% 60 18%
Much Easier 60 7% 17 5%
Top 2 213 24% 77 23%
Communication n=895  n=329  
Much Harder 41 5% 19 6%
Somewhat Harder 161 18% 58 18%
About the Same 503 56% 199 60%
Somewhat Easier 128 14% 41 12%
Much Easier 62 7% 12 4%
Top 2 190 21% 53 16%
Critical Thinking n=894  n=329  
Much Harder 102 11% 38 12%
Somewhat Harder 307 34% 120 36%
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About the Same 317 35% 123 37%
Somewhat Easier 110 12% 37 11%
Much Easier 58 6% 11 3%
Top 2 168 19% 48 15%
Reading n=895  n=332  
Much Harder 112 13% 43 13%
Somewhat Harder 337 38% 143 43%
About the Same 303 34% 104 31%
Somewhat Easier 82 9% 31 9%
Much Easier 61 7% 11 3%
Top 2 143 16% 42 13%
Writing n=895  n=332  
Much Harder 254 28% 103 31%
Somewhat Harder 333 37% 149 45%
About the Same 176 20% 55 17%
Somewhat Easier 83 9% 13 4%
Much Easier 49 5% 12 4%
Top 2 132 15% 25 8%
Ethnic Studies     
Collaboration n=909  n=334  
Much Harder 22 2% 7 2%
Somewhat Harder 157 17% 59 18%
About the Same 399 44% 161 48%
Somewhat Easier 190 21% 63 19%
Much Easier 141 16% 44 13%
Top 2 331 36% 107 32%
Communication n=910  n=332  
Much Harder 14 2% 4 1%
Somewhat Harder 119 13% 51 15%
About the Same 444 49% 158 48%
Somewhat Easier 189 21% 67 20%
Much Easier 144 16% 52 16%
Top 2 333 37% 119 36%
Critical Thinking n=907  n=330  
Much Harder 23 3% 12 4%
Somewhat Harder 136 15% 48 15%



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Race/Ethnicity Group

Person of Color or Multiracial White

About the Same 371 41% 121 37%
Somewhat Easier 195 21% 73 22%
Much Easier 182 20% 76 23%
Top 2 377 42% 149 45%
Reading n=911  n=336  
Much Harder 18 2% 6 2%
Somewhat Harder 130 14% 59 18%
About the Same 415 46% 130 39%
Somewhat Easier 193 21% 84 25%
Much Easier 155 17% 57 17%
Top 2 348 38% 141 42%
Writing n=910  n=336  
Much Harder 32 4% 17 5%
Somewhat Harder 137 15% 54 16%
About the Same 360 40% 124 37%
Somewhat Easier 219 24% 87 26%
Much Easier 162 18% 54 16%
Top 2 381 42% 141 42%
Please say how much you agree or disagree with the following statements about your 
[current/Grade 9] [Ethnic Studies/English] course experience.

    

English     
I [feel/felt] comfortable asking questions in class. n=889  n=328  
Completely Disagree 43 5% 11 3%
Somewhat Disagree 51 6% 25 8%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 155 17% 47 14%
Somewhat Agree 285 32% 105 32%
Completely Agree 355 40% 140 43%
Top 2 640 72% 245 75%
I [feel/felt] comfortable sharing my opinions in class. n=890  n=330  
Completely Disagree 40 4% 13 4%
Somewhat Disagree 63 7% 29 9%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 179 20% 59 18%
Somewhat Agree 292 33% 99 30%
Completely Agree 316 36% 130 39%
Top 2 608 68% 229 69%
My background, experiences, and perspectives [are/were] acknowledged. n=864  n=312  



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Race/Ethnicity Group

Person of Color or Multiracial White

Completely Disagree 35 4% 14 4%
Somewhat Disagree 57 7% 29 9%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 233 27% 90 29%
Somewhat Agree 280 32% 94 30%
Completely Agree 259 30% 85 27%
Top 2 539 62% 179 57%
My background, experiences, and perspectives [are/were] appreciated in this class. n=860  n=306  
Completely Disagree 32 4% 13 4%
Somewhat Disagree 55 6% 22 7%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 246 29% 100 33%
Somewhat Agree 252 29% 86 28%
Completely Agree 275 32% 85 28%
Top 2 527 61% 171 56%
My opinions [are/were] listened to and respected by my classmates. n=884  n=326  
Completely Disagree 26 3% 7 2%
Somewhat Disagree 24 3% 14 4%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 181 20% 71 22%
Somewhat Agree 327 37% 109 33%
Completely Agree 326 37% 125 38%
Top 2 653 74% 234 72%
My perspective [is/was] valued. n=879  n=321  
Completely Disagree 29 3% 9 3%
Somewhat Disagree 43 5% 15 5%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 172 20% 60 19%
Somewhat Agree 307 35% 106 33%
Completely Agree 328 37% 131 41%
Top 2 635 72% 237 74%
My teacher [presents/presented] the course content in a neutral (i.e., fair and balanced) 
way.

n=321  n=119  

Completely Disagree 13 4% 6 5%
Somewhat Disagree 20 6% 9 8%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 56 17% 24 20%
Somewhat Agree 101 31% 30 25%
Completely Agree 131 41% 50 42%
Top 2 232 72% 80 67%



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Race/Ethnicity Group

Person of Color or Multiracial White

My teacher [provides/provided] opportunities for all students to contribute to class 
discussions.

n=890  n=330  

Completely Disagree 29 3% 6 2%
Somewhat Disagree 40 4% 17 5%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 123 14% 51 15%
Somewhat Agree 270 30% 103 31%
Completely Agree 428 48% 153 46%
Top 2 698 78% 256 78%
My teacher [uses/used] student feedback to improve classroom interactions. n=854  n=311  
Completely Disagree 52 6% 11 4%
Somewhat Disagree 76 9% 36 12%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 181 21% 67 22%
Somewhat Agree 258 30% 103 33%
Completely Agree 287 34% 94 30%
Top 2 545 64% 197 63%

My teacher effectively [handles/handled] conflicts or difficult situations between students. n=830  n=296  

Completely Disagree 40 5% 15 5%
Somewhat Disagree 43 5% 20 7%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 176 21% 49 17%
Somewhat Agree 242 29% 89 30%
Completely Agree 329 40% 123 42%
Top 2 571 69% 212 72%
My teacher use[d] different methods to encourage participation from all students. n=885  n=327  
Completely Disagree 51 6% 16 5%
Somewhat Disagree 61 7% 29 9%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 174 20% 53 16%
Somewhat Agree 264 30% 118 36%
Completely Agree 335 38% 111 34%
Top 2 599 68% 229 70%
Ethnic Studies     
I [feel/felt] comfortable asking questions in class. n=911  n=333  
Completely Disagree 42 5% 15 5%
Somewhat Disagree 52 6% 26 8%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 178 20% 61 18%
Somewhat Agree 286 31% 108 32%



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Race/Ethnicity Group

Person of Color or Multiracial White

Completely Agree 353 39% 123 37%
Top 2 639 70% 231 69%
I [feel/felt] comfortable sharing my opinions in class. n=915  n=335  
Completely Disagree 56 6% 29 9%
Somewhat Disagree 72 8% 30 9%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 177 19% 59 18%
Somewhat Agree 308 34% 114 34%
Completely Agree 302 33% 103 31%
Top 2 610 67% 217 65%
My background, experiences, and perspectives [are/were] acknowledged. n=896  n=325  
Completely Disagree 45 5% 25 8%
Somewhat Disagree 68 8% 37 11%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 162 18% 64 20%
Somewhat Agree 295 33% 95 29%
Completely Agree 326 36% 104 32%
Top 2 621 69% 199 61%
My background, experiences, and perspectives [are/were] appreciated in this class. n=895  n=323  
Completely Disagree 49 5% 23 7%
Somewhat Disagree 51 6% 40 12%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 199 22% 76 24%
Somewhat Agree 276 31% 82 25%
Completely Agree 320 36% 102 32%
Top 2 596 67% 184 57%
My opinions [are/were] listened to and respected by my classmates. n=909  n=329  
Completely Disagree 27 3% 13 4%
Somewhat Disagree 42 5% 20 6%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 173 19% 58 18%
Somewhat Agree 309 34% 117 36%
Completely Agree 358 39% 121 37%
Top 2 667 73% 238 72%
My perspective [is/was] valued. n=901  n=329  
Completely Disagree 43 5% 19 6%
Somewhat Disagree 41 5% 26 8%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 175 19% 55 17%
Somewhat Agree 274 30% 106 32%
Completely Agree 368 41% 123 37%



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Race/Ethnicity Group

Person of Color or Multiracial White

Top 2 642 71% 229 70%
My teacher [presents/presented] the course content in a neutral (i.e., fair and balanced) 
way.

n=328  n=123  

Completely Disagree 22 7% 10 8%
Somewhat Disagree 22 7% 15 12%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 48 15% 19 15%
Somewhat Agree 91 28% 32 26%
Completely Agree 145 44% 47 38%
Top 2 236 72% 79 64%
My teacher [provides/provided] opportunities for all students to contribute to class 
discussions.

n=919  n=334  

Completely Disagree 21 2% 9 3%
Somewhat Disagree 23 3% 13 4%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 113 12% 34 10%
Somewhat Agree 274 30% 95 28%
Completely Agree 488 53% 183 55%
Top 2 762 83% 278 83%
My teacher [uses/used] student feedback to improve classroom interactions. n=865  n=318  
Completely Disagree 54 6% 28 9%
Somewhat Disagree 77 9% 41 13%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 192 22% 65 20%
Somewhat Agree 241 28% 95 30%
Completely Agree 301 35% 89 28%
Top 2 542 63% 184 58%

My teacher effectively [handles/handled] conflicts or difficult situations between students. n=841  n=295  

Completely Disagree 40 5% 17 6%
Somewhat Disagree 42 5% 19 6%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 166 20% 49 17%
Somewhat Agree 234 28% 98 33%
Completely Agree 359 43% 112 38%
Top 2 593 71% 210 71%
My teacher use[d] different methods to encourage participation from all students. n=911  n=332  
Completely Disagree 41 5% 24 7%
Somewhat Disagree 100 11% 33 10%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 145 16% 59 18%



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Race/Ethnicity Group

Person of Color or Multiracial White

Somewhat Agree 296 32% 100 30%
Completely Agree 329 36% 116 35%
Top 2 625 69% 216 65%

Please say how much you agree or disagree with the following statements about the 
impact of your [current/Grade 9] [Ethnic Studies/English] course. Because of this course...

    

English     
...I [feel/felt] a greater sense of community or more connected to my peers. n=874  n=321  
Completely Disagree 79 9% 35 11%
Somewhat Disagree 101 12% 45 14%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 252 29% 106 33%
Somewhat Agree 272 31% 94 29%
Completely Agree 170 19% 41 13%
Top 2 442 51% 135 42%
...I [feel/felt] more understanding of other people. n=873  n=322  
Completely Disagree 71 8% 30 9%
Somewhat Disagree 96 11% 44 14%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 292 33% 102 32%
Somewhat Agree 243 28% 104 32%
Completely Agree 171 20% 42 13%
Top 2 414 47% 146 45%
...I [have] learned about my culture and identity. n=863  n=314  
Completely Disagree 157 18% 82 26%
Somewhat Disagree 186 22% 83 26%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 260 30% 105 33%
Somewhat Agree 141 16% 26 8%
Completely Agree 119 14% 18 6%
Top 2 260 30% 44 14%
...I [have] learned about other students' cultures and identities. n=867  n=316  
Completely Disagree 98 11% 46 15%
Somewhat Disagree 142 16% 47 15%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 242 28% 94 30%
Somewhat Agree 233 27% 94 30%
Completely Agree 152 18% 35 11%
Top 2 385 44% 129 41%
Ethnic Studies     



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Race/Ethnicity Group

Person of Color or Multiracial White

...I [feel/felt] a greater sense of community or more connected to my peers. n=915  n=333  
Completely Disagree 112 12% 51 15%
Somewhat Disagree 111 12% 61 18%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 280 31% 103 31%
Somewhat Agree 236 26% 80 24%
Completely Agree 176 19% 38 11%
Top 2 412 45% 118 35%
...I [feel/felt] more understanding of other people. n=917  n=332  
Completely Disagree 85 9% 32 10%
Somewhat Disagree 64 7% 44 13%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 203 22% 70 21%
Somewhat Agree 307 33% 112 34%
Completely Agree 258 28% 74 22%
Top 2 565 62% 186 56%
...I [have] learned about my culture and identity. n=911  n=325  
Completely Disagree 162 18% 94 29%
Somewhat Disagree 133 15% 75 23%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 164 18% 84 26%
Somewhat Agree 226 25% 46 14%
Completely Agree 226 25% 26 8%
Top 2 452 50% 72 22%
...I [have] learned about other students' cultures and identities. n=917  n=331  
Completely Disagree 58 6% 15 5%
Somewhat Disagree 47 5% 23 7%
Neither Agree nor Disagree 100 11% 43 13%
Somewhat Agree 325 35% 127 38%
Completely Agree 387 42% 123 37%
Top 2 712 78% 250 76%
Based on your experience, how long do you feel is best for the Ethnic Studies course?     
English n=0  n=0  
Year-long, the way it is currently 0 0% 0 0%
Semester-long, or half a year 0 0% 0 0%
Ethnic Studies n=921  n=335  
Year-long, the way it is currently 342 37% 111 33%
Semester-long, or half a year 579 63% 224 67%
Do you participate in any of the following?  Please select all that apply. n=892  n=332  



Questions Response Count Response Percent Response Count Response Percent

By Race/Ethnicity Group

Person of Color or Multiracial White

AVID 154 17% 2 1%
504 Plan 82 9% 53 16%
Free or Reduced-Price Lunch (FRPL) 54 6% 7 2%
Special Education 33 4% 17 5%
English Language Learner (ELL) 21 2% 0 0%
None of the above 600 67% 255 77%
With which of the following gender identities do you most identify? n=892  n=332  
Female 437 49% 153 46%
Male 417 47% 161 48%
Non-binary/Gender non-conforming 10 1% 6 2%
Not listed/Prefer to self-describe 8 1% 5 2%
Prefer not to respond 20 2% 7 2%
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